

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-ICA-324

ICA EFiled: Oct 26 2023  
03:48PM EDT  
Transaction ID 71205041

WHEELING JESUIT UNIVERSITY, INC.,  
*Defendant Below, Petitioner,*

v.

KATHRYN A. VOORHEES, JASON FULLER, JESSICA WROBLESKI, PETER EHNI,  
ANDREW STARON, AMY CRINITI PHILLIPS, NANCY BRESSLER, JOHN W.  
WHITEHEAD III,  
*Plaintiffs Below, Respondents.*

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF OHIO COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA  
CIVIL ACTION NO. CC-35-2019-C-218  
JUDGE RONALD E. WILSON

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF OF WHEELING JESUIT UNIVERSITY, INC.**

John R. Merinar, Jr. (WV ID #6080)  
Jeffrey M. Cropp (WV ID #8030)  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC  
400 White Oaks Boulevard  
Bridgeport, WV 26330-4500  
(304) 933-8000  
[jack.merinar@steptoe-johnson.com](mailto:jack.merinar@steptoe-johnson.com)  
[jeffrey.cropp@steptoe-johnson.com](mailto:jeffrey.cropp@steptoe-johnson.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner Wheeling Jesuit University, Inc.,  
Defendant Below*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. Respondents. ....	2
B. Provisions Of The Wheeling Jesuit University Handbook. ....	3
C. The Circuit Court’s Order Granting Summary Judgement. ....	7
D. Calculating Respondents’ Damages And The Circuit Court’s Order. ....	9
E. Final Judgement Order. ....	11
<b>III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. Standard of Review. ....	15
B. Assignment of Error No. 1: The Circuit Court Erred by Entering Summary Judgement Against WU For The Breach Of Contract Claim. ....	17
1. The Circuit Court Applied The Wrong Section of the Faculty Handbook to the Tenure-Track Respondents. ....	17
2. The Circuit Court Erred in Finding that Respondents’ Terminations Were not a For Cause Termination.....	19
3. At the Very Least, The Circuit Court Erred in Finding that the Faculty Handbook was Unambiguous and that there was no Question of Fact regarding Whether Respondents were Entitled to a Terminal Appointment.....	23
C. Assignment of Error 2: The Circuit Court Erred By Entering Summary Judgement Against WU For The WPCA Claim. ....	25
1. Terminal Appointments are not: Wages” or “Fringe Benefits” under the WPCA. ....	25
2. The Terminal Appointments are not “Severance Pay.” .....	27

3. Even if a Terminal Appointment could be Considered a Severance Payment, it is not a Fringe Benefit under the WPCA Because it is not a Then Accrued, Vested Benefit. ....	30
D. Assignment of Error 3: Even If The Circuit Court Properly Found Summary Judgment Against WU, The Circuit Court Erred By Failing To Reduce Respondents' Breach Of Contract Damages And WPCA Damages By Their Interim Earnings.....	32
E. Even If The Circuit Court Properly Entered Summary Judgment Against WU, The Circuit Court Erred By Failing To Reduce Dr. Kathryn Voorhees' Damages Because She Did Not Engage In Reasonable Diligence To Find Subsequent Employment.....	37
<b>VI. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>39</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Federal Insurance Co. of New York,</i> 148 W. Va. 160, 133 S.E.2d 770 (1963).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Andrick v. Town of Buckhannon,</i> 187 W. Va. 706, 421 S.E.2d 247 (1992).....	15
<i>Carlson v. Augsburg Coll.,</i> 604 N.W.2d 392 (Minn.App. 2000) .....	28
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 69 v. City of Fairmont,</i> 196 W. Va. 97, 468 S.E.2d 712 (1996).....	16, 23
<i>Lipscomb v. Tucker Cnty. Commn.,</i> 206 W. Va. 627, 527 S.E.2d 171 (1999).....	25
<i>Martinez v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.,</i> 239 W. Va. 612, 803 S.E.2d 582 (2017).....	38
<i>Meadows v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 207 W. Va. 203, 530 S.E.2d 676 (1999).....	26, 31
<i>Miller v. St. Joseph Recovery Center, LLC,</i> 246 W. Va. 543, 874 S.E.2d 345 (2022).....	passim
<i>Mowry v. State ex rel. Wyoming Ret. Bd.,</i> 866 P.2d 729 (Wyo. 1993).....	28, 29
<i>Painter v. Peavy,</i> 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Payne v. Weston,</i> 195 W. Va. 502, 466 S.E.2d 161 (1985).....	16, 17
<i>Riffe v. Home Finders Assocs., Inc.,</i> 205 W. Va. 216, 517 S.E.2d 313 (1999).....	16

<i>Southern v. Emery Worldwide</i> , 788 F. Supp. 894 (S.D.W. Va. 1992) .....	27
<i>United Bank, Inc. v. Blosser</i> , 218 W. Va. 378, 624 S.E.2d 815 (2005).....	15
<i>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 194 W. Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995).....	16
<i>Ziemer v. GovDelivery, Inc.</i> , A13-0644, 2013 WL 6725782 (Minn. App. Dec. 23, 2013).....	27

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 21-5-1(c) .....	25, 26, 30
W. Va. Code § 21-5-4(e) .....	33
W. Va. Code § 55-7E-1 .....	36, 38
W. Va. Code § 55-7E-2(b).....	33, 36, 38
W. Va. Code § 55-7E-3 .....	33
W. Va. Code § 55-7E-3(a).....	passim

Rules

Rule 18 of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure .....	15
Rule 20 of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure .....	15
